Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 08-25-21-A

Rescinding Resolution # BC-12-27-17-A and Removing the Maximum Vehicle Fuel Purchase Restriction

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee adopted resolution 01-14-09-F on January 14, 2009, in order to require Oneida Retail, currently known as Oneida Retail Enterprise, to apply the motor vehicle fuel tax exemption to all Oneida Tribal Members, regardless of residence; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee adopted resolution 12-27-17-A on December 27, 2017, to limit the amount of fuel Oneida Tribal Members could purchase up to 30 gallons per transaction to comply with the Exxon/Mobil Open Roads Loyalty Program; and
- WHEREAS, in order to be eligible for the motor vehicle fuel tax exemption the resolution required Oneida Tribal Members to complete a motor vehicle fuel tax exemption application on an annual basis and to provide a valid Tribal ID card at the point of purchase; and
- WHEREAS, Oneida Retail Enterprise is no longer affiliated with the Open Roads Loyalty program, and the 30-gallon limit restriction is no longer a factor in purchasing gas tax exempt fuel for Oneida Tribal Members or Non-Tribal Members;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in addition to the requirements contained in resolution BC- 01-14-09-F, effective September 1, 2021, Oneida Retail shall honor the motor vehicle fuel tax exemption for Tribal Members with no limit on the amount of fuel purchased.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 9 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 25th day of August, 2021; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 8 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."